assumption are calculated around base case results listed
in the middle column of Table 4.1. Next, the model brackets
the base case assumption on either side with a plus or minus
10%, 25%, and 50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are
then redone introducing one change at a time, holding all

other variables constant. For example, an increase of 10%
in the alternative education assumption (from 15% to 17%)
reduces the taxpayer perspective rate of return from 8.4%
to 8.2%. Likewise, a decrease of 10% (from 15% to 14%) in the
assumption increases the rate of return from 8.4% to 8.5%.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be
drawn that the colleges investment analysis results from
the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive
to relatively large variations in the alternative education
variable. As indicated, results are still above their threshold
levels (net present value greater than 0, benefit-cost ratio
greater than 1, and rate of return greater than the discount
rate of 0.7%), even when the alternative education assump-
tion is increased by as much as 50% (from 15% to 23%). The

TABLE 4.1: Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspective

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 8% 11% 14% 15% 17% 19% 23%

TA X PAY E R P E R S P E C T I V E

Net present value (millions) $1,545 $1,457 $1,404 $1,408 $1,334 $1,281 $1,194

Rate of return 9.2% 8.8% 8.5% 8.4% 8.2% 8.0% 7.6%

Benefit-cost ratio 3.5 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.1 2.9

S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E

Net present value (millions) $18,798 $20,294 $19,780 $17,467 $19,094 $18,579 $17,722

Benefit-cost ratio 9.0 8.6 8.4 8.4 8.1 7.9 7.5

O R E G O N ’ S  C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E S   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 6

conclusion is that although the assumption is difficult to
specify, its impact on overall investment analysis results for
the taxpayer and social perspective is not very sensitive.

LABOR IMPORT EFFECT VARIABLE

The labor import effect variable only affects the alumni
impact calculation in Table 2.7. In the model we assume a
labor import effect variable of 50%, which means that 50%
of the state’s labor demands would have been satisfied
without the presence of the colleges. In other words, busi-
nesses that hired the students could have substituted some

[…]

we assume a retained student variable of 10%, which means
that 10% of the colleges’ students who originated from
Oregon would have left the state for other opportunities,
whether that be education or employment, if the colleges
did not exist. The money these retained students spent
in the state for accommodation and other personal and
household expenses is attributable to the colleges.

Table 4.5 presents the results of the sensitivity analysis for
the retained student variable. The assumption increases
and decreases relative to the base case of 10% by the incre-
ments indicated in the table. The student spending impact
is recalculated at each value of the assumption, holding all
else constant. Student spending impacts attributable to
the colleges range from a high of $484.6 million when the
retained student variable is 15% to a low of $217.7 million
when the retained student variable is 5%. This means as the
retained student variable decreases, the student spending
attributable to the colleges decreases. Even under the most
conservative assumptions, the student spending impact on
the Oregon economy remains substantial.

TABLE 4.4: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

S T U D E N T P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 2.1% 3.2% 3.9% 4.3% 4.7% 5.4% 6.4%

Net present value (millions) $6,256 $4,838 $4,151 $3,748 $3,384 $2,901 $2,766

Benefit-cost ratio 6.0 4.8 4.3 4.0 3.7 3.3 3.2

TA X PAY E R P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 1.1%

Net present value (millions) $1,558 $1,482 $1,437 $1,408 $1,380 $1,339 $1,272

Benefit-cost ratio 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.0

S O C I A L P E R S P E C T I V E

Discount rate 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.7% 0.8% 0.9% 1.1%

Net present value (millions) $18,910 $18,172 $17,745 $17,467 $17,195 $16,795 $16,153

Benefit-cost ratio 9.0 8.7 8.5 8.4 8.3 8.1 7.9

TABLE 4.5: Sensitivity analysis of retained student variable

% VARIATION IN ASSUMPTION -50% -25% -10% BASE CASE 10% 25% 50%

Retained student variable 5% 8% 9% 10% 11% 13% 15%

Student spending impact (thousands) $217,690 $284,421 $324,460 $367,785 $377,846 $417,884 $484,616

O R E G O N ’ S  C O M M U N I T Y  C O L L E G E S   |   M A I N  R E P O R T 3 9

C hapter   5 :

Conclusion

While the colleges’ value to Oregon is larger than simply the economic impact, understanding the

dollars and cents value is an important asset to understanding the colleges’ value as a whole. In

order to fully assess the colleges’ value to the state economy, this report has evaluated the colleges

from the perspectives of economic impact analysis and investment analysis.

From an economic impact perspective, we calculated that
the colleges generate a total economic impact of $9.9 bil-